PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin N. Truelove	11/22/2000
Wai On Lee	11/22/2000
Christopher D. Williams	11/22/2000
Douglas A. Ricard	11/22/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microsoft Corporation
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way
City:	Redmond
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10913092

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 533-9800

Email: kcolvin@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rick D. Nydegger

Address Line 1: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower - 60 E. So. Temple

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13768.810.110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rick D. Nydegger

Total Attachments: 3

source=13768-810-110#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018916 FRAME: 0905 > \$40.00 109

500227258

source=13768-810-110#page2.tif source=13768-810-110#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018916 FRAME: 0906

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin N. Truelove, Douglas A. Ricard, Wai On Lee, and

Christopher D. Williams hereinafter referred to as (ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses

of 3647 35th Avenue West, Seattle, WA 98199, 13455 SE 24th Street, Bellevue, Washington

98005, 9910 129th Place N.E., Kirkland, Washington 98033, and 14598 NE 58th Street, Bellevue,

WA 98007 respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "Reformatting a

Document Using Fuzzy Formatting" as described and claimed in the specification forming part

of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation

of the State of Washington, having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA,

98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in

and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all

foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any

and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and

its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions,

reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the

name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to

which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or

otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and

enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would

have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been

made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

1

ATLLIB02 23122.1

PATENT **REEL: 011669 FRAME: 0147**

PATENT

to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this and day of Abusembes, 2000, personally appeared Benjamin N. Truelove, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: 11-1-02

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this 22 hay of Notember, 2000, personally appeared Douglas A. Ricard, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: 1 - 1 - 6 2

2

ATLLIB02 23122.1

PATENT REEL: 011669 FRAME: 0148

> PATENT REEL: 018916 FRAME: 0908



STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this 22 day of 2000, personally appeared Wai On Lee, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

OTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 1/-02

Christopher D. Williams

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, on this day of a day of the State of Washington, on this day of the State of Washington, on this day of day of the State of Washington, on this day of day of day of day of the State of Washington, on this day of day of

(Seal)

Holli J. Templeton

My Commission Expires:

Kilpatrick Stockton File: 44431/233650 (JA13237-2780)

MS Docket: 131324.1

3

ATLLIB02 23122.1

RECORDED: 11/30/2000

RECORDED: 02/21/2007

PATENT REEL: 011669 FRAME: 0149

> PATENT REEL: 018916 FRAME: 0909